HDS 6915 pressure sensor with digital output (I2C)
FEATURES
•	Calibrated and temperature compensated pres-
sure sensor with digital output (I²C)
•	Differential, relative (gage), bidirectional differen-
tial, absolute and barometric versions
•	Digital output for pressure and temperature via
I²C interface

HDS 6915 pressure sensor with digital output (I2C)
PRESSURE RANGES AND TYPES
Sensor type (code) Pressure type Pressure
range in mbar
Burst
pressure1) in bar
Pressure
range in PSI
Burst
pressure1) in
PSI
Ultra low pressure
HDS 6915-0002-D-B-… bidirectional differential -2.5 ... +2.5 > 0.35 -0.0363 ... +0.0363 > 5
HDS 6915-0005-D-… differential 0 ... 5 > 0.35 0 ... 0.0725 > 5
HDS 6915-0005-D-B-… bidirectional differential -5 ... +5 > 0.35 -0.0725 ... +0.0725 > 5
HDS 6915-0010-D-… differential 0 ... 10 > 0.35 0 ... 0.145 > 5
HDS 6915-0010-D-B-… bidirectional differential -10 ... +10 > 0.35 -0.145 ... +0.145 > 5
Low pressure
HDS 6915-0025-D/G-… differential / relative 0 ... 25 > 0.5 0 ... 0.363 > 7.5
HDS 6915-0025-D-B-… bidirectional differential -25 ... +25 > 0.5 -0.363 ... +0.363 > 7.5
HDS 6915-0050-D/G-… differential / relative 0 ... 50 > 1 0 ... 0.725 > 15
HDS 6915-0050-D-B-… bidirectional differential -50 ... +50 > 1 -0.725 ... +0.725 > 15
HDS 6915-0100-D/G-… differential / relative 0 ... 100 > 1 0 ... 1.450 > 15
HDS 6915-0100-D-B-… bidirectional differential -100 ... +100 > 1 -1.450 ... +1.450 > 15
Standard pressure
HDS 6915-0200-D/G-… differential / relative 0 ... 200 > 5 0 ... 2.901 > 72
HDS 6915-0200-D-B-… bidirectional differential -200 ... +200 > 5 -2.901 ... +2.901 > 72
HDS 6915-0350-D/G-… differential / relative 0 ... 350 > 5 0 ... 5.076 > 72
HDS 6915-0350-D-B-… bidirectional differential -350 ... +350 > 5 -5.076 ... +5.076 > 72
HDS 6915-1000-D/G-… differential / relative 0 ... 1000 > 5 0 ... 14.50 > 72
HDS 6915-1000-D-B-… bidirectional differential -1000 ... +1000 > 5 -14.50 ... +14.50 > 72
HDS 6915-1000-A absolute 0 ... 1000 > 5 0 ... 14.5 > 72
HDS 6915-1200-B barometric 700 ... 1200 > 5 10.88 ... 17.4 > 72
Table 1: HDS 6915 standard pressure ranges (other ranges on request)
Notes:
1)	 Burst pressure is defined as the maximum pressure, which may be applied to one pressure port relative to the other port (or while only one pressure port is
connected) without causing leaks in the sensor.

Using equation (2), the current sensor temperature in °C is calculated to:
HJK Sensoren + Systeme	 Telefon	 +49 (0)8233-77 963-0	 Geschäftsführer : Hans-Jürgen Kaiser	 Änderungen, die der Verbesserung des	 Page 10 / 13
GmbH & Co. KG	 Telefax	 +49 (0)8233-77 963-11	 USt-IdNr. DE 201 253 264 	 Produktes dienen, bleiben vorbehalten.	 03/2017
Gewerbering 13	 eMail	 info@hjk.de
D 86504 Merching	 Internet	 http://www.hjk.de
Rechtsform: KG,  Sitz Merching, Amtsgericht Augsburg  HRA 13092
Pers. haftende Gesellschafterin : HJK Sensoren + Systeme Verwaltungs GmbH,  Sitz Friedberg, HRB 16751
Your competent partner
for sensor systems
DATA SHEET
HDS 6915 pressure sensor with digital output (I2C)
DIMENSIONS AND PINOUT
All dimensions in mm, tolerance: ±0.1 mm unless otherwise noted
Figure 5: HDS 6915 dimensions and pinout
HDS 6915-xxxx-D-H-x-DIL & HDS 6915-xxxx-D-B-H-x-DIL (horizontal pressure port configuration):
HDS 6915-xxxx-A-H-x-DIL & HDS 6915-1200-B-H-x-DIL (horizontal pressure port configuration):
HDS 6915-xxxx-G-V-x-DIL (vertical pressure port configuration):
Pinout:
HJK Sensoren + Systeme	 Telefon	 +49 (0)8233-77 963-0	 Geschäftsführer : Hans-Jürgen Kaiser	 Änderungen, die der Verbesserung des	 Page 11 / 13
GmbH & Co. KG	 Telefax	 +49 (0)8233-77 963-11	 USt-IdNr. DE 201 253 264 	 Produktes dienen, bleiben vorbehalten.	 03/2017
Gewerbering 13	 eMail	 info@hjk.de
D 86504 Merching	 Internet	 http://www.hjk.de
Rechtsform: KG,  Sitz Merching, Amtsgericht Augsburg  HRA 13092
Pers. haftende Gesellschafterin : HJK Sensoren + Systeme Verwaltungs GmbH,  Sitz Friedberg, HRB 16751
Your competent partner
for sensor systems
DATA SHEET
HDS 6915 pressure sensor with digital output (I2C)
ORDERING CODES
Horizontal pressure port configuration (DIL package)
With x = 3 for 3.3 V supply voltage models and x = 5 for 5 V supply voltage models.
Ordering Code mbar kPa PSI
Differential pressure types (-D)
HDS 6915-0005-D-H-x-DIL 0 ... 5 0 ... 0.5 0 ... 0.0725
HDS 6915-0010-D-H-x-DIL 0 ... 10 0 ... 1 0 ... 0.145
HDS 6915-0025-D-H-x-DIL 0 ... 25 0 ... 2.5 0 ... 0.363
HDS 6915-0050-D-H-x-DIL 0 ... 50 0 ... 5 0 ... 0.725
HDS 6915-0100-D-H-x-DIL 0 ... 100 0 ... 10 0 ... 1.450
HDS 6915-0200-D-H-x-DIL 0 ... 200 0 ... 20 0 ... 2.901
HDS 6915-0350-D-H-x-DIL 0 ... 350 0 ... 35 0 ... 5.076
HDS 6915-1000-D-H-x-DIL 0 ... 1000 0 ... 100 0 ... 14.50
Bidirectional differential pressure types (-D-B)
HDS 6915-0002-D-B-H-x-DIL -2.5 ... +2.5 -0.25 ... +0.25 -0.0363 ... +0.0363
HDS 6915-0005-D-B-H-x-DIL -5 ... +5 -0.5 ... +0.5 -0.0725 ... +0.0725
HDS 6915-0010-D-B-H-x-DIL -10 ... +10 -1 ... +1 -0.145 ... +0.145
HDS 6915-0025-D-B-H-x-DIL -25 ... +25 -2.5 ... +2.5 -0.363 ... +0.363
HDS 6915-0050-D-B-H-x-DIL -50 ... +50 -5 ... +5 -0.725 ... +0.725
HDS 6915-0100-D-B-H-x-DIL -100 ... +100 -10 ... +10 -1.450 ... +1.450
HDS 6915-0200-D-B-H-x-DIL -200 ... +200 -20 ... +20 -2.901 ... +2.901
HDS 6915-0350-D-B-H-x-DIL -350 ... +350 -35 ... +35 -5.076 ... +5.076
HDS 6915-1000-D-B-H-x-DIL -1000 ... +1000 -100 ... +100 -14.50 ... +14.50
Absolute pressure types (-A)
HDS 6915-1000-A-H-x-DIL 0 ... 1000 0 ... 100 0 ... 14.5
Barometric (absolute) pressure types (-B)
HDS 6915-1200-B-H-x-DIL 700 ... 1200 70 ... 120 10.88 ... 17.4
HJK Sensoren + Systeme	 Telefon	 +49 (0)8233-77 963-0	 Geschäftsführer : Hans-Jürgen Kaiser	 Änderungen, die der Verbesserung des	 Page 12 / 13
GmbH & Co. KG	 Telefax	 +49 (0)8233-77 963-11	 USt-IdNr. DE 201 253 264 	 Produktes dienen, bleiben vorbehalten.	 03/2017
Gewerbering 13	 eMail	 info@hjk.de
D 86504 Merching	 Internet	 http://www.hjk.de
Rechtsform: KG,  Sitz Merching, Amtsgericht Augsburg  HRA 13092
Pers. haftende Gesellschafterin : HJK Sensoren + Systeme Verwaltungs GmbH,  Sitz Friedberg, HRB 16751
Your competent partner
for sensor systems
DATA SHEET
HDS 6915 pressure sensor with digital output (I2C)
ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT
A USB starter kit with software is available for HDS 6915 sensors. This kit permits easy readout of the digital pressure and
temperature values using a standard Windows PC. Furthermore, the starter kit can be used to set a permanent individual
I²C slave address for a particular HDS 6915 sensor, allowing the readout of multiple sensors via the same I²C-bus.
Ordering code Description
USB starter kit HDS 6915 HDS 6915 - starter kit (2 PCBs with software)
Vertical pressure port configuration (DIL package)
With x = 3 for 3.3 V supply voltage models and x = 5 for 5 V supply voltage models.
Ordering Code mbar kPa PSI
Relative (Gage) pressure types (-G)
HDS 6915-0025-G-V-x-DIL 0 ... 25 0 ... 2.5 0 ... 0.363
HDS 6915-0050-G-V-x-DIL 0 ... 50 0 ... 5 0 ... 0.725
HDS 6915-0100-G-V-x-DIL 0 ... 100 0 ... 10 0 ... 1.450
HDS 6915-0200-G-V-x-DIL 0 ... 200 0 ... 20 0 ... 2.901
HDS 6915-0350-G-V-x-DIL 0 ... 350 0 ... 35 0 ... 5.076
HDS 6915-1000-G-V-x-DIL 0 ... 1000 0 ... 100 0 ... 14.50
HJK Sensoren + Systeme GmbH & Co. KG reserves the right to amend any dimensions, technical data or other information contained herein without prior notification.
HJK Sensoren + Systeme	 Telefon	 +49 (0)8233-77 963-0	 Geschäftsführer : Hans-Jürgen Kaiser	 Änderungen, die der Verbesserung des	 Page 13 / 13
GmbH & Co. KG	 Telefax	 +49 (0)8233-77 963-11	 USt-IdNr. DE 201 253 264 	 Produktes dienen, bleiben vorbehalten.	 03/2017
Gewerbering 13	 eMail	 info@hjk.de